
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 26 June 2019 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB on THURSDAY 4 JULY 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Redpath 
Vice-Chairman: To be appointed 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Patrick Sheard 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 

QUORUM: 4 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a to
[...]
of the Council and should not be 
considered, or commented on, as if they already represent either Council policy 
or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making 
powers and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The 
subject matter of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this 
stage and any recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval 
by the Executive, and are not necessarily in final form.” 

 
 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
  

3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

4   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 4 April 
2019. 
 

5   PITCH STRATEGY PRESENTATION (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To discuss a presentation in respect of the Pitch Strategy. 
 

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 17 - 48) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.   



 

8   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB (Pages 
51 - 60) 

 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 APRIL 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

4 April 2019 
 * Councillor Adrian Chandler (Chairman) 

* Councillor Pauline Searle (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

* Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
  Councillor Bob McShee 
  Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
  Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor Philip Brooker was also in attendance. 
 

C29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murray Grubb Jnr and Bob McShee. 
 

C30   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C31   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 14 February 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C32   GUILDFORD HOME ADAPTATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT POLICY REVIEW - 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  

The Lead Councillor introduced a report which proposed a revised Private Sector Housing, 
Home Adaptation and Improvement Policy for Guildford that would allow the Council to 
extend the range of assistance available to vulnerable residents to assist them to remain 
living safely and independently in their own homes.  Officers presented the report and 
delivered an accompanying presentation.  The presentation summarised the Policy giving its 
context and provided recommendations and rationale in relation to discretionary policies, 
prevention grant, increasing the maximum grant, support for people in financial hardship and 
the relocation grant. 
  
The policy had been written in response to i
[...]
m means testing for works valued up to 
£30,000).  The policy would allow more rapid decision making for complex cases, 
where funding was required from Surrey County Council funds, as well as from this 
Council; 

             Discretion for the Regulatory Services Manager to waive means testing for those who 
would struggle financially to meet their contribution to the cost of works.  The flexibility 
would have a maximum value of £12,000 for residents with financial hardship of 
income, or less than £24,500 savings.  Any client contribution costing less than £1,000 
would be waived; 

             The introduction of Relocation Grant of up to £10,000 to assist home owners or 
tenants to move to a suitable property, when their current home was not suitable for 
adaptation; and 

             To continue to provide discretionary assistance to applicants meeting the eligibility 
criteria in the current home improvement policy. 

  
The report recommended that the Executive approved the revisions to the Home 
Adaptations and Improvement Policy for the reasons that the proposals: benefitted 
vulnerable residents and enabled them to remain living at home safely and in their own 
communities for as long as possible; made best use of increased Better Care Fund; met 
national best practice standards and the recommendations of Foundations Adaptations and 
Equipment Review 2017; had undergone thorough budget testing, were fully costed and 
would be regularly reviewed; and were supported by service user groups, Guildford Care 
and Repair Service and Surrey County Council Occupational Therapy teams who referred to 
the service. 
  
The following points arose from related questions and discussion: 
  

             The policy was publicised via methods including social media and relevant local 
organisations were made aware of it. 

             The majority of referrals were via Adult Social Care and Health. 

             As the cost to the NHS associated with falls et
[...]
ther explanatory information would be provided to the Board.  The update was noted. 
 

C34   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The expanded Executive Forward Plan was noted. 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 4



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 APRIL 2019 

 
 

C35   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
It was noted that a Procurement Update item would be added to the Work Programme. 
 

C36   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
As previously requested, the format of this summary report had been reviewed and 
improvements made as far as possible. 
 

C37   THANKS  
As this was the last meeting of the EAB before the Borough Election, the Chairman took the 
opportunity to thank the members of the Board, particularly the Vice-Chairman, officers and 
the Committee Officer for their contribution and support in recent years. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 4



Playing Pitch Strategy 
Executive Advisory Board 4th July 2019

Paul Stacey – Parks and Landscape Manager

Carolyn Sheppard – Sports Development Officer

P
age 5

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



What is a Playing Pitch Strategy
‘A Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) is an evidence based document that Sport 

England recommends Councils produce to guide investment, development 

and improvement in pitch sport facilities and meet the requirements of the 

National Planning Policy Framework. It can be used to determine planning 

applications impacting on existing or the need for new sports pitches and 

guide investment from a range of bodies.’

and/or

‘Provision of a framework that will ensure the provision of outdoor playing 

pitches meet the local needs of existing and future residents’

‘A strategic framework for the development, maintenance and improvement 

of both existing and new outdoor sports pitches and ancillary facilities.’

P
age 6

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Proposed Outcomes
What do we need to do?

1. Assess the current quantity and quality of pitch provision and changing 

facilities.

2. Assess demand, capacity and need now and in the future

To:

1. Provide an evidence base to support decision making

2. Develop local standards of provision – quantity and quality

3. Justify developer contributions and help determine planning applications.

4. Prioritise resources and projects

5. Identify opportunities for improving access to facilities

6. Support delivery of other Council Strategies and Services, e.g. ‘Sports 

Development Strategy.’

7. Support National and Regional Governing body objectives.

P
age 7

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Sport England Guidance

P
age 8

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Scope
Areas in scope:

Guildford Borough Council owned/managed facilities

Parish Council owned/managed facilities

Club/Sports organisation owned/managed facilities

Educational provision (Private and non private)

Areas out of scope

Military provision

Facilities in scope:

Natural playing surfaces

Artificial playing surfaces

Changing facilities

Image here

P
age 9

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Facilities in scope
Facility

(Inc. private & public)

Details Existing borough provision 

Grass facilities Football pitches

(full size, 11vs11, 9vs9 & mini soccer)

115 facilities at 54 sites

Cricket squares 41 facilities at 31 sites

Rugby pitches (full size, junior & mini rugby) 27 facilities at 11 sites

Hockey pitches 2 facilities at 1 site

Bowling greens 12 facilities at 12 sites

Lacrosse 0 (only temporary painted grass)

Artificial Pitches Artificial Grass Pitches 3G (AGP) :

• FIFA 1* Approved Full size: 1 

• FA Approved Full size: 3

• Small sided: 9 v 9 or smaller : 3 

12 facilities at 10 sites

Astro Turf Pitches:

• Astro Turf – Full size - 4

• Astro Turf – 9v9 or smaller - 1

Tennis Courts Full size outdoor courts 61 facilities at 20 sites

Athletics Tracks Outdoor synthetic  permanent tracks 1 facility at 1 site

Changing facilities Ancillary facilities at sites 207 facilities located at 57 sites 

(approximately)

TOTAL 475 facilities

P
age 10

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Sports in scope

Guildford Club Data Player Data

Sport No. of 

clubs

No. of 

teams

No. of 

players

Athletics 1 10 400

Bowls 12 n/a 360

Cricket 17 101 1379

Football 34 220

Hockey 2 30 1400

Lacrosse 1 1

Netball 7 n/a 406

Rugby 3 80 TBC

Tennis 11 n/a 3029

Total 88 442 6614

P
age 11

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Benchmarking of local pitch strategies

P
age 12

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Proposed Governance

Project Board – to project manage delivery of the strategy, agree scope, outcomes 

and objectives – GBC Director, relevant Officers and Lead Councillors.

Steering group – to drive the strategy’s development and delivery of its actions and 

recommendations over the plan period. Suggested make up:

• Parks and Countryside

• Leisure Development

• Planning Policy

• National Governing Bodies of Sport /RGB’s e.g. Surrey FA

• Sport England

• Active Surrey County Sport Partnership

• Surrey Sports Park/University

• Guildford Education Partnership

Consultees – local sports clubs, schools, sporting organisations, parish councils 

P
age 13

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Resources and Delivery
Estimated Timescale – 18 Months

1) EAB – July 2019

2) Virement for Funding – July 2019

3) Establish Project Board – Aug – September 2019

4) Procurement of consultants – Aug – November 2019

5) Establish Steering Group – Oct – December 2019

6) Development of  Strategy –Dec 2019 to Sept 2020

7) Adoption – December 2020

Resources:

External Consultants required to develop strategy and undertake audits and 

assessments to ensure delivery in a timely manner and to support the revision of 

our Sports Strategy in 2020.

Benefits include  – neighbouring authority data/national data readily to hand, 

expertise to deliver quickly, experience of Sport England Methodology

P
age 14

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Questions/discussion

P
age 15

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

THE FORWARD PLAN 
(INCORPORATING NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE AND 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE) 
 

Schedule 1 to this document sets out details of the various decisions that the Executive 
and full Council are likely to take over the next twelve months in so far as they are 
known at the time of publication.  Except in rare circumstances where confidential or 
exempt information is likely to be disclosed, all decisions taken by the Executive and full 
Council are taken in public, and all reports and supporting documents in respect of 
those decisions are made available both at the Council offices and on our website. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and, in most cases, participate in all of our 
meetings and should seek confirmation as to the timing of any proposed decision 
referred to in the Forward Plan from the Committee Services team by telephone on 
01483 444102, or email committeeservices@guildford.gov.uk prior to attending any 
particular meeting.  
 
Details of the membership of the Executive and the respective areas of responsibility of the 
Leader of the Council and the lead councillors are set out in Schedule 2 to this document. 
 
Key decisions 
 
As required by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, this document also contains information about 
known key decisions to be taken during this period.   
 
A key decision is defined in the Council’s Constitution as an executive decision which is 
likely to result in expenditure or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a 
significant impact on two or more wards within the Borough.   
 
A key decision is indicated in Schedule 1 by an asterisk in the first column of each table 
of proposed decisions to be taken by the Executive. 
 
In order to comply with the publicity requirements of Regulation 9 of th
[...]
ity for 
the delivery of infrastructure 
described in the GBC 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and 
informed by the GBC Regulation 

No Report to Guildford Joint 
Committee 

Stuart Harrison 
01483 444512 

stuart.harrison@guildford.gov.uk 

P
age 43

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6

mailto:alex.duggan@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:philip.odwyer@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:philip.odwyer@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.harrison@guildford.gov.uk


 
 

Subject Decision to be taken Is the 
matter to 
be dealt 
with in 

private? 

Documents to be 
submitted to decision-

maker for consideration 
in relation to the matter 
in respect of which the 
decision is to be made. 

Contact Officer 
 

123 list 
(2) To discuss and propose strategies 

for securing additional funding 
necessary for that delivery 

 

P
age 44

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 

 

SCHEDULE 2 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL’S EXECUTIVE 
 

AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL & LEAD COUNCILLORS 
GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Councillor Areas of Responsibility 

Leader of the Council and 
Lead Councillor for 
Sustainable Transport, 
Transformation and 
Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Governance   
 

Councillor Caroline Reeves 

31 Artillery Road  
Guildford 
Surrey 
GU1 4NW  
 
(Friary and St. Nicolas Ward) 

 Sustainable Transport 

 Transformation and Regeneration 

 Economic Development 

 Governance 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Lead Councillor for 
Safeguarding, Inclusion, Public 
Safety, Community Safety and 
Vulnerable Families and Older 
People  

Councillor Fiona White 

28 Ash Close  
Ash 
Surrey 
GU12 6AR 

(Westborough Ward) 

 Safeguarding 

 Inclusion 

 Public Safety 

 Community Safety 

 Vulnerable Families 

 Older People 

 

Lead Councillor for Finance 
Asset Management and 
Customer Service 

Councillor Joss Bigmore 

c/o Guildford Borough Council  
Millmead House 
Millmead 
Guildford 
GU2 4BB 
 
(Christchurch Ward) 

 Finance 

 Asset Management
[...]
r 23 February 2017, but 
meeting was cancelled. 
 
31/03/17 email from Sandra Herbert to say 
that Nathaniel Burrows could demonstrate 
the new procurement toolkit. 
 

The EAB received a summary update in 
respect of Procurement at its meeting 
held on 4 April 2019. 
 

26-May-16 Business 
Rates 
Discretionary 
Rates Review 

Claire Morris 
Director of 
Resources 

Formerly Cllr 
Nigel Manning 

The Board indicated that the 
application process should 
encourage the dual-use of 
properties, as well as offering 
incentives for pursuits that may 
complement local authority activity.  
The Board suggested that the 
Executive should receive an 
explanation of what each 
organisation in receipt of rate relief 

On 19 July 2016, the Executive agreed: 
(1) to make no changes to the discretionary 
rate relief scheme, but noted that there will 
be an increase in cost over the next three 
years; 
(2) to review the scheme again in 2019 
when there will be more information 
available about both future funding and the 
health of the High Street. 
 

P
age 51

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8



offered to the community. 
 

4-Jul-16 Arts 
Development 
Strategy 

Jonathan Sewell 
Leisure 
Services 
Manager 

Formerly Cllr 
Nikki Nelson-
Smith 

The Board suggested that a review 
should be carried out to identify 
any missed opportunities due to a 
lack of resources and to determine 
how additional funding could be 
used to enhance the arts 
development provision in the 
Borough.  The Board resolved that 
the officers and the lead councillor 
review the budget for the Arts 
Development Service. 
 

The Strategy is at an early developmental 
stage. 

08-Sep-16 Website 
Development 
Project 

Jenifer Davis 
Web 
Programme 
Manager 

Formerly Cllr Paul 
Spooner 

The Board suggested that as both 
Councillors and residents used 
Modern.Gov and the search 
system for planning applications 
regularly, it was important that they 
functioned properly and should be 
included in the project. 

Th
[...]
 
venue and the non-user survey 
being commissioned by Freedom 
Leisure. 
 

This topic is included on the Board’s Work 
Programme for a future update. 

23-Feb-17 Health & 
Wellbeing 
Strategy 
Update 

Helen Barnsley 
Public Health 
Co-ordinator 

Formerly Cllr 
Iseult Roche 

  Public Health Co-ordinator to 
send the EAB details of successes 
referred to in her presentation. 

  Lead Councillor to report back to 
the Board on the issue of 
preventing carer strain. 
 

A Board workshop in respect of the wider 
determinants of health, including mental 
health, was held on 6 September 2018. 

25-May-17 Shared and 
Traded 
Services 

Claire Morris 
Director of 
Resources 

Formerly Cllr 
Nigel Manning 

The Board agreed that the projects 
provided some exciting and 
ambitious opportunities. 
 

02/10/17 Email sent to Kevin Handley for 
further update. 

P
age 54

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8



The Board suggested options for 
shared and traded services 
including domotics, electric 
vehicles and woodland 
management. 
 
The Office Services Manager 
agreed to arrange a workshop for 
Councillors, following on from one 
arranged for officers in June. 
 
The Board’s role in considering 
business cases for shared and 
traded services and making 
recommendations would continue. 
 

13-Jul-17 Recycling 
Improvements: 
Review of 
Recycling and 
Waste 
Collection 
Service 

Chris Wheeler 
Waste and Fleet 
Services 
Manager 

Formerly Cllr Matt 
Furniss 

  The Recycling and Waste 
Officer agreed to circulate details of 
the end destinations of recycled 
objects. 

 The Board asked for the Waste 
and Fleet Services Manager to 
provide a further update on the 
review of the refuse and recycling 
service in July 2018. 
 

  Details of the end destinations of recycled 
objects were emailed to EAB members 
14/07/17. 

 The Board received a presentation in 
respect of the review of the Recycling and 
Waste Collection Service at its meeting on 5 
July 2018.  A further update i
[...]
ctly by the Executive;  retain  the 
existing two EABs subject to a further 
review within 12 months of the Borough 
Elections; include the Forward Plan on 
future EAB agendas; and ensure that lead 
councillors do not play a part in determining 
the O&S Committee work programme at 
work programme meetings. 

 
04-Apr-19 Home 

Adaptations 
and 
Improvement 
Policy 

Ted Wainhouse/ 
Alyson Smith 

Formerly Cllr 
Philip Brooker 

The Board indicated its support for 
the recommendation to the 
Executive that the revisions to 
the Home Adaptations and 
Improvement Policy be approved. 
  

The Policy was approved by the Executive 
on 23 April 2019. 

04-Apr-19 Procurement 
Update 

Faye Gould Formerly Cllr Matt 
Furniss 

A query concerning the 
Transparency Agenda was raised. 

The Board was advised that the 
Transparency Agenda was a national code 
that local authorities were obliged to comply 
with and share information with residents 
and businesses in respect of matters 
including spend and contractors.  Further 
explanatory information was provided to the 
Board. 
 

 
 

P
age 60

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Pitch Strategy Presentation
	6 Executive Forward Plan
	7 EAB Work Programme
	8 Progress with Items Previously Considered by the EAB



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 JULY 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

4 July 2019 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

* Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

  Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor Pauline Searle was also in attendance. 
 

C1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Gomm and Ann McShee.  
Councillor Chris Blow attended as a substitute for Councillor Ann McShee. 
 

C2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Steven Lee was nominated as Vice-Chairman of the EAB for the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 

C3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C4   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the EAB held on 4 April 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C5   PITCH STRATEGY PRESENTATION  
Following introductions, the Parks and Landscape Manager gave a presentation in respect 
of the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS).  The presentation gave definitions of PPSs and outlined 
the proposed outcomes of the PPS, Sport England guidance, the scope of the PPS, facilities 
in the scope, sports in the scope, benchmarking of local pitch strategies, proposed 
governance, and resources and delivery.  There would be links between the PPS and the 
Sports Development Strategy which was in its fourth year. 
  
The proposed outcomes of the PPS were an assessment of the current quantity and quality 
of pitch provision and changing facilities, demand, and current and future capacity and 
need.  These would enable provision of an evidence base to support decision-making, 
develop local standards of provision, justify developer contributions, help determine planning 
applications, prioritise resources and projects, identify opportunities for improving access to 
facilities, support delivery of other Council Strategies and services, and support National and 
Regional Governing body objectives. 
  
The Sport England Guidance featured a ten step approach to developing and delivering a 
PPS. 
  



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 JULY 2019 

 
 

Within the scope of the PPS were Guildford Borough Council, parish council and club/sports 
organisation owned/managed facilities and private and non-private educational provision.  
Military provision fell outside the scope.  Facilities within the scope were public and private 
grass facilities, artificial pitches, tennis courts, athletics tracks and changing facilities.  The 
sports included in the scope were athletics, bowls, cricket, football, hockey, lacrosse, netball, 
rugby and tennis. 
  
Local pitch strategies in Runnymede, Spelthorne, Surrey Heath, Waverley and Woking 
Boroughs were benchmarked for comparison purposes.  The benchmarking related to the 
period of the strategies, the scope and learning, the contractor and the costs. 
  
The proposed governance consisted of a Project Board to project manage delivery of the 
strategy and agree its scope, outcomes and objectives.  Membership would be a director, 
relevant officers and Lead and other Councillors.  There would also be a Steering Group to 
drive the Strategy’s development and delivery of its actions and recommendations over the 
plan period.  The suggested composition of the Group would be Parks and Countryside, 
Leisure Development, Planning Policy, National and Regional Governing Bodies of Sport, 
Sport England, Active Surrey County Sport Partnership, Surrey Sports Park/University and 
Guildford Education Partnership.  Consultees would be local sports clubs, schools, sporting 
organisations and parish councils. 
  
Resources and delivery featured use of external consultants to develop the PPS and 
undertake audits and assessments to ensure delivery in a timely fashion and to support the 
revision of the Council’s Sports Strategy in 2020.  The benefits included having neighbouring 
authority data / national data readily to hand, expertise to aid rapid delivery of the PPS and 
experience of Sport England methodology.  The estimated delivery timescale was 18 months 
and the stages were reporting to the EAB, arranging a funding virement, establishing the 
Project Board, procuring consultants, setting up the Steering Group, and developing and 
adopting the PPS. 
  
The following points arose from related questions and discussion: 
  

             Although there were some good military facilities at Pirbright Camp, there was limited 
community use of them owing to security restrictions and they did not meet the criteria 
of the PPS; 

             In terms of representation of small sports clubs on the Steering Group, member 
organisations such as the local Sports Council and Active Surrey would represent all 
sports and sports clubs irrespective of their size and consultation exercises would seek 
the views of all clubs; 

             The PPS would provide evidence and justification for Section 106 funding and 
sponsorship. 

             Although there was only one permanent athletics track in the Borough, located at the 
Spectrum, some schools had temporary tracks painted onto grass during the summer 
months. 

             The PPS sought to cater for all ages. 

             The health benefits of alternative sports such as Tai Chi, which was growing in 
popularity in the Borough, particularly for older people, were highlighted. 

             Artificial grass was preferred to Astro Turf as it was generally more suitable for sports 
pitches unless the temperature fell below 5 degrees centigrade. 

             Changing facilities should include provision of fresh drinking water and this would be 
taken into account when they were quality assessed.  As Sport England standards 
were high and costly to meet, slightly lower standards were considered to be 
acceptable by some National Governing Bodies. 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 JULY 2019 

 
 

             A mental health outreach project was seeking to promote the health and wellbeing 
aspects of sport as an incentive for people to participate. 

             External consultants would be procured to deliver the Strategy and engaged using 
funding provided by a virement on a one-off basis to produce the PPS, which would 
then be implemented by the Council.  The Strategy would assist with determining and 
justifying associated costs and increased running costs were not envisaged unless 
new provision was made.  Community hire would provide a revenue stream. 

             Improvement to existing pitches to prevent flooding etc was welcomed. 
  
The Lead Councillor thanked the EAB for its positive engagement and input and sought 
nominations for four Councillors representing the different political groups to join the Project 
Board in order to progress the development and delivery of the PPS without delay.  
Councillors Paul Abbey, Steven Lee, Ramsey Nagaty and Jo Randall were nominated. 
 

C6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The EAB noted the Executive Forward Plan dated 18 June 2019. 
 

C7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
In response to the Chairman’s invitation, Councillors submitted the following suggestions for 
future work programme topics: 
  

             Stoke Park 
It was suggested that thought could be given to considering the Stoke Park Masterplan 
in a holistic way with reference to other strategies and provision and need.  However, 
the Masterplan had been considered by the Place-making and Innovation EAB on 15 
October 2018 and the Lead Councillor stated that it may be more appropriate for 
Overview and Scrutiny to review this matter going forward. 
  

             Review of the Chantry View Campsite 
The review of Chantry View Campsite was raised as a possibility before the matter 
was determined by the Executive on 26 November 2019. 
  

             Homelessness 
As the number of homeless people in the Borough appeared to be increasing and their 
levels of need intensifying, it was suggested that consideration could be given to 
identifying an alternative means of assisting homeless people by tackling or preventing 
this problem.  However, it was felt that this topic may align more closely with the remit 
of the Place-making and Innovation EAB. 
  
The issue of holding landlords to account and checking that rental properties were 
adequately maintained was raised although it may be more appropriate for Overview 
and Scrutiny to review this matter. 
  

             Street Planting and Enhancements 
This suggestion involved enhancing the town entrances by additional planting, possibly 
making greater use of grass verges and other public spaces, subject to budget 
constraints. 
  

             Review of Community Assets 
As an asset management exercise was already being pursued by officers, it was 
suggested that the EAB may be able to contribute to it.  Use of empty or underused 
Council owned and other buildings was raised and it was acknowledged that 
communities were able to submit applications to register assets of community value. 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 JULY 2019 

 
 

  

             Parks and Recreation 
This topic was being discussed with officers and feedback would be provided. 
  

             Promote Street Play Scheme 
Although there was statutory play provision for children of certain ages, it was felt that 
there were gaps in provision and a lack of provision for teenagers, which could lead to 
anti-social behaviour.  The provision of a skate park was suggested as a possible 
solution.  It was suggested that the EAB may wish to have some involvement through 
consultation in the review of the quantity, location and use of the areas which formed 
part of the Westborough/Park Barn Play Area Refurbishment Project. 
  

             Explore Opportunities for Volunteer Lead Activities for Young People 
It was noted that there was a local organisation named Matrix which organised 
activities for children.  Further activities operated by a charity or social enterprise were 
welcomed. 
  

             Spectrum 2 
Involvement in the consultation associated with the possible replacement or 
refurbishment of the Spectrum Leisure Centre was suggested. 
  

It was agreed that the list of suggested work programme topics be forwarded to the Leader 
of the Council to ascertain whether they fell within the EAB’s remit and how, or if, they could 
be progressed. 
 

C8   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
Progress with items previously considered by the EAB were noted. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


